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SPECIAL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT NO. 924 

Anard No. 29 
Docket No.34 

PARRESx: Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Emploges 
1: 

DISPUTE:: Chicago snd North Western Transportation 6mpany 

STATEXENT OF CLAIM:"Clalm of the System Committee-of the&other& 
hood thata. 

(%I The thirty (30) day suspension assessed B&J3 Carpenter 
Maurice Shaw for alleged unauthorized absence on 
August 8. 11, 12. 22 and 25. 1983 was without just 
and sufflclent cause* 
File 81-84-13-D). 

(Organization File W-3984; Carrier 

(2) B@ Carpenter Maurice Shaw shall be allowed the remedy 
prescribed in Rule 19(d)." 

FINDINGS: 

This Board; upon the whole record and all.the evidence, 
finds and holds that the emploges and the CarPier involved, sre 
resoectlvely employes and Carrier within the meaning of the 
Hallway Labor Act as amended, end that the Board has jurlsdletlon 
over the dispute herein0 

CXalma-nt was emDloyed by the Carrier as a B&B 
Carpenter, on Carrier's Suburban Division, with assigned hours 
?a30 aem. to 4rOO p.m.,' Thursday through Monday. On August 
8, 11, 12. 22 and 25, 1983, he failed to protect his asslgn- 
ment. On August 12, 1983. claimant was notified to report 
for formal lnvestlgatlons: 

"To determlne,your responsibility in connection with 
your absence from your asslghment on August 8, 11 and 
12. 1983." 

"To determine your responslbilitx in connection with 
your absence on August 22, 1983. 

"To determine your responsibility in connection with 
your absence from your assignment on August 25. 19830' 

By agreement. one hearing was conducted,-'covering the 
three charges. A transcript of' the hearing. condticted.,on 
Sept.$mber-20, 1983. has been made a part of the record. 

Rule 14 of Carrier's General Regulations and Safety 
Rules provides: 
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"Employees must report for duty at the designated tlme- 
and place. They must be alert. attentive) and devote= 
themselves exclusively to the Company's service while= 
on duty. They must not absent themselves from duty; 
exchange duties with or substitute-others in their 
place, without proper authority." 

Following the hearing, or Investigation, conducted 
on Septemher 20, 1983. claimant was assessed dlsclpl.lne of thirty 
days actual suspension. 

We have carefully reviewed the transcript of the com- 
bined hearing and find substantial evidence to support a finding 
that claimaat was In violation of Rule 14 of Carrier's General 
Repulations and Safety Rules. Claimant contended.that his absences 
were due to illness; however, there is no evidence tha.t cialmant 
was incapacitated to the extent that he could not contact his 
Supervisor on the dates involved. While there were some con- 
flicts between the testimony of claimant and hla Supervisor, it 
Is well aettl6d that a Board of this nature does not weigh evl- 
dence. attempt to resolve conflicts therein. or pass upon the 
credibility of witnesses. Such functions are reserved to the 
Carrier. The Board Is not justified in reversing the Carrier's 
action simply because of conflicts in testimony. We also note 
tha8 dlalmant's prior absentee record was far from satisfactory. 

The record does not justify a finding that Carrier's 
action In imposing the dlsol~llne that It did was arbitrary, 
capricious or In bad faith. The a-lalm will be denied. 

AWARD: 


